




































 
 
 

  
    November 5, 2014 

 
 
 
The Honorable Fred Upton     The Honorable Ron Wyden 
Chairman       Chairman 
House Committee on Energy and Commerce   Senate Finance Committee 
United State House of Representatives    United State Senate 
Washington, D.C.  20515     Washington, D.C.  20510 
         
The Honorable Henry A. Waxman    The Honorable Orrin G. Hatch 
Ranking Member      Ranking Member 
House Committee on Energy and Commerce   Senate Finance Committee 
United State House of Representatives    United State Senate 
Washington, D.C.  20515     Washington, D.C.  20510 
 
Dear Chairman Upton, Chairman Wyden, Representative Waxman, and Senator Hatch: 
 

I am grateful for the opportunity to provide you with feedback regarding Utah’s position on funding for 
the Children’s Health Insurance Program (CHIP). The bottom line is that the CHIP has decreased the number of 
uninsured children in our state and that there remains a need for the CHIP until low income working families 
have a viable alternative to providing care for their children. Furthermore, Americans would be well-served by a 
federal government that provides maximum flexibility to states to provide services to their residents in the most 
efficient and effective ways possible.   
 

In an attempt to be responsive to your inquiry, I have asked Michael Hales, director of Medicaid and 
Health Financing in Utah, to answer your specific questions on our state’s behalf. His response is attached. 
 

Thank you for your attention to this important matter. We appreciate your outreach on the CHIP and any 
other issues that have a substantial impact on Utah.  
 
 
 
 
        
 
 Governor 
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VIA ELECTRONIC TRANSMISSION 
 
The Honorable Ron Wyden    The Honorable Fred Upton 
Chairman      Chairman 
Senate Finance Committee    House Committee on Energy and Commerce  
United States Senate     United States House of Representatives 
221 Dirksen Senate Office Building   2183 Rayburn House Office Building 
Washington, DC  20510    Washington, DC  20515 
 
The Honorable Orrin G. Hatch   The Honorable Henry Waxman 
Ranking Member     Ranking Member 
Senate Finance Committee    House Committee on Energy and Commerce 
United States Senate     United States House of Representatives 
104 Hart Office Building    2204 Rayburn House Office Building 
Washington, DC  20510    Washington, DC  20515 
 
 
Dear Chairmen Wyden and Upton, and Ranking Members Hatch and Waxman: 
 

I am writing in response to your July 29, 2014 letter to states requesting information 
about our Children’s Health Insurance Program (CHIP) in the context of the funding 
reauthorization. Thank you for the opportunity to provide information about Virginia’s very 
successful CHIP programs, called Family Access to Medical Insurance Security (FAMIS) that 
provide comprehensive health care coverage to approximately 200,000 children and pregnant 
women in Virginia’s low-income working families.  These families earn 200% or less of the 
Federal Poverty Level (FPL), or up to $39,580 a year for a family of three. 
 

FAMIS has enjoyed bi-partisan support in Virginia and is viewed as a bridge program for 
families earning too much to qualify for Medicaid, but yet not enough to afford employer or 
Marketplace insurance. While the Marketplace provides new affordable health care options for 
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adults, there remain some significant concerns for children’s coverage especially for those 200% 
or less of FPL. These concerns include barriers to affordable coverage because of the “family 
glitch” (determining affordability based on the cost of employee-only coverage instead of family 
coverage); lack of comparable child-specific benefit plans; exclusion of the cost of stand-alone 
pediatric dental plans in the calculation of subsidies; and annual out-of-pocket cost sharing that 
far exceeds the CHIP affordability limit (5% of income). 
 

Attached are answers to your questions which outline the importance of our programs 
and the coverage they provide to the children and pregnant women in the Commonwealth. 
Without Congressional action, Virginia will not have enough federal carryover funding to 
continue the program in federal fiscal year 2016.  I urge Congress to fund the CHIP program for 
an additional four years through 2019 at the enhanced 23 percentage point match rate , because 
Virginia, like many other states, has already budgeted for this enhanced funding established in 
the Affordable Care Act. The four years of CHIP funding will provide the needed time to 
evaluate coverage for children through the Marketplace while continuing to provide quality 
health care through a proven and effective program. 
 

Please contact Linda Nablo with the Department of Medical Assistance Services 
(DMAS), at , for any additional questions 
about our programs. 
 

Sincerely, 

Terence R. McAuliffe 
 
 
Attachment 



 
 

 
Attachment  

I. How many individuals are served by your state's CHIP program? What are the 
characteristics of CHIP enrollees in your state (e.g. income, health status, 
demographics)? 
 
Virginia has a combination CHIP program made up of two components that covered over 
196,000 otherwise uninsured children during FFY2013: 

 
1. A separate CHIP (S-CHIP) program called Family Access to Medical 

Insurance Security (FAMIS) covered over 104,000 children, ages 0-18, living 
in families with incomes between 134% FPL and 200% FPL in FFY13. These 
FPL limits were converted to 144-200% during the Modified Adjusted Gross 
Income (MAGI) conversion at the beginning of FFY 2014; and  

 
2. An expansion of Medicaid paid for by CHIP funding (M-CHIP) covered  

approximately 92,000 additional children, ages 6-18, living in families with 
incomes between 100% and 133% FPL in FFY13. These FPL limits were 
converted to 110-143% during the Modified Adjusted Gross Income (MAGI) 
conversion at the beginning of FFY 2014. 

 
Approximately forty-one percent (41%) of Virginia’s CHIP enrollees are Caucasian; 
twenty-six percent (26%) are African American; nineteen percent (19%) are Hispanic; 
four percent (4%) are Asian; and the remaining ten percent (10%) identify themselves as 
a mixed race or another racial group. Forty-nine (49%) of the enrollees are female while 
fifty-one percent (51%) are male. Ninety percent (90%) of families report English as their 
primary language while nine percent (9%) report Spanish as their primary language.  

 
About ninety-five percent (95%) of Virginia’s CHIP enrollees are served through a 
managed care organization (MCO) delivery system for the majority of their health care 
needs. Virginia’s contracted MCOs are required to obtain and maintain accreditation with 
the National Committee for Quality Assurance (NCQA). Quality outcomes are monitored 
by the state in part through Healthcare Effectiveness Data and Information Set (HEDIS) 
measures and Consumer Assessment of Healthcare Providers and Systems (CAHPS) 
surveys.  As compared to the benchmark of HEDIS® 2013 National Medicaid Managed 
Care 50th Percentile, the Virginia MCO average for services provided in 2012 met or 
exceeded the benchmark for the following measures: 

 
 Six or more well-child visits in the first 15 months of life 
 Annual well-child visits in the third, fourth, fifth, and sixth years of life 
 Use of appropriate asthma medication (ages 5-11 and 12-18) 

 
Key findings from Virginia’s 2013 CAHPS survey of FAMIS enrollees show that more 
than eight in ten parents/guardians gave positive satisfaction ratings of  their child’s 



Personal Doctor (89%), Specialist (85%), Health Care overall (85%) and Health Plan 
overall (84%); and for parents/guardians of children with chronic conditions more than 
eight in ten gave positive satisfaction ratings of their child’s Personal Doctor (91%), 
Health Care overall (87%), Specialist (87%) and Health Plan overall (84%). 
In addition, sixty-two percent (62%) of three to eighteen year olds enrolled in FAMIS 
received a dental service during the state fiscal year (SFY) 2013. 
 
The Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) PERM program measures 
improper payments in Medicaid and CHIP and produces error rates for each program. 
The National average PERM rate is 6.1%. For FY 2012, Virginia’s most recent Managed 
Care program PERM rate was less than 1%.  

 
Additionally, Virginia has an 1115 waiver through CHIP that provided prenatal care, 
delivery, and post-partum coverage to over 4,600 women over age 18 living in families 
with incomes between 134% FPL and 200% FPL in FFY 2013. Based on External 
Quality Review studies, low birth weight rates for Virginia’s program have continued to 
improve during the three year period 2011-2013 and outperformed the Centers for 
Disease Control national benchmark for all three years. Virginia MCO HEDIS score for 
the first trimester prenatal care was 86%, exceeding the National HEDIS Medicaid 
average rate.  

 
 
2. What changes has your state made to its CHIP program as a result of the Patient 
Protection and Affordable Care Act (PPACA)? How has the implementation of 
PPACA impacted the way your state administers CHIP? 
 
To align with the Federal Marketplace’s first open enrollment, Virginia was an early 
adopter of the new MAGI eligibility methodology which we began to use in October 
2013 at the same time we launched our new Eligibility and Enrollment system that 
determines eligibility for both Medicaid and CHIP.  In July of 2014, following the 
issuance of new regulations by CMS, we also removed the four month waiting period 
after dropping health insurance for S-CHIP applicants. In addition, we are currently in the 
process of submitting a state plan amendment to allow dependents of state employees to 
enroll in our S-CHIP program starting January 1, 2015 -- an option made available to 
states through the ACA.  
 
 
3. To the extent the following information is readily available and you believe it is 
relevant, please describe the services and or benefits and or cost sharing currently 
provided in your state under CHIP that arc not comparably available through your 
state's exchange or through the majority of employer sponsored health plans in your 
state. 
 
Virginia’s separate CHIP program, FAMIS, provides comprehensive health care benefits 
originally modeled after the state employee health insurance benefits, but tailored to meet 
the specific health care needs of children. These benefits are not limited to well and sick 



care visits, prescriptions, hospitalization, and vision care, but include comprehensive 
dental coverage including medically-necessary orthodontia, Early Intervention services, 
school health services, and substance abuse treatment services as well as non-traditional 
behavioral and psychiatric services. 
  
FAMIS has no monthly or annual premiums and very affordable co-pays. For most 
services under FAMIS, the co-pay is only $2 or $5 and there are no co-pays above $25. 
In addition to not charging co-pays for well child check-ups, there are no co-pays for 
dental care. Cost sharing cannot exceed $180 per family per calendar year if a family’s 
gross income is less than 150 percent of the federal poverty level and $350 per family per 
calendar year if gross income is more than 150% of the federal poverty level. Based on 
the July 2014 Comparison of Benefits and Cost Sharing in Children’s Health Insurance 
Programs to Qualified Health Plans prepared by the Wakely Consulting Group for the 
Robert Wood Johnson Foundation, FAMIS has much lower average annual cost sharing 
and out of pocket maximum than a silver qualified health plan (QHP): 
 

Enrollees with family 
incomes of 160% FPL 

FAMIS QHP in Federal 
Exchange 

Average Annual Cost Sharing $89 $411-$480 
Out of Pocket Maximum $350 $1,500-$2,250 

 
 

4. Do you recommend that CHIP funding be extended? If so, for how long, and for 
budgeting and planning purposes, under what timeframe should Congress act upon 
an extension? If you do not believe CHIP funding should be extended, what 
coverage (if any) do you believe CHIP enrollees in your state would be able to 
obtain? How many children covered by CHIP do you estimate would become 
uninsured in the absence of CHIP?  
  
Yes, we strongly recommend the funding for CHIP be aligned with the current 
authorization of the program through 2019 and should include the ACA authorized 
twenty-three percentage point increase in the Federal Financial Participation (FFP) match 
rate. While the Marketplace provides new affordable health care options for adults, there 
remain some significant concerns for children’s coverage, especially for those under 
200% FPL. These include barriers to affordable coverage because of the “family glitch;” 
lack of comparable child specific benefit plans; exclusion of the cost of stand-alone 
pediatric dental plans in the calculation of subsidies; and annual out-of-pocket cost 
sharing that far exceeds the 5% of income affordability limit of CHIP.  
 
We do not have estimates for how many separate CHIP enrollees covered during the year 
would become uninsured if CHIP is not funded, but approximately 104,000 Virginia 
children would be in jeopardy of becoming uninsured.  According to our projections 
submitted in our August 2014 CMS 37/21B report, we do not project a CHIP allotment 
carryover from FFY2015. Therefore, Virginia would have no federal funds available to 
continue coverage for these children into FFY2016.  
 



We project that we will need $356,175,917 in total funds to continue our CHIP programs 
in FFY2016. For our S-CHIP program alone, Virginia expects to need $219,644,400 in 
total funds to continue the program. Eighty-eight percent (88%) of that or $193,287,072  
is currently budgeted to come from the federal government due to the twenty-three point 
increase in the state’s Federal Financial Participation (FFP) match rate starting with FFY 
2016. While we believe that FAMIS is a successful and needed program, if CHIP is not 
funded, Virginia will not be able to absorb the federal share and continue the S-CHIP 
program with state funds only.  
 
In addition to concerns about children in our separate CHIP program becoming uninsured 
if CHIP funding is not extended, Virginia also has serious concerns about funding the M-
CHIP program. Without the expected CHIP funding at eighty-eight percent (88%) FFP 
match rate, our understanding is that we would be required to continue to cover these 
children under the Maintenance of Effort (MOE), but that our match rate for covering 
these children would fall to the regular Medicaid FFP match rate of fifty percent (50%), 
requiring an additional $51,881,977 in state funds for FFY 2016.  
 
5. In spite of the restructuring and retargeting of allotments that occurred in 2009, 
some CHIP funding remains unspent. Do you believe the annual allotments your 
state has received starting in 2009 have been sufficient and the formula is working 
appropriately? Do you believe there is a need for Congress to further address the 
issue of unspent allotments? 

 
The allotment process was greatly improved under the 2009 CHIPRA legislation and 
appears to be working appropriately.  

 
6. Over the past number of years, States have worked to reduce the number of 
uninsured children, and Medicaid and CHIP have been a critical component of that 
effort. Do you believe there are federal policies that could help states do an even 
better job in enrolling eligible children? What other policy changes, if any, would 
help improve enrollment of eligible children, reduce the number of the uninsured, 
and improve health outcomes for children in your state? 

 
 Guarantee twelve months of continuous coverage for children 
 Eliminate requirements to prevent substitution of coverage from the CHIP 

program to reduce coverage barriers and streamline administration of the 
program.  CHIP is the only publically-funded health care program with this 
requirement. 

 Allow coverage for dependents of public employees without additional qualifying 
steps 

 Improve alignment of coverage with the Marketplace so that there is no gap in 
coverage when a child/family moves from CHIP or Medicaid coverage to the 
Marketplace 

 Enhance the electronic verification systems available to states through the HUB to 
reduce the need to request paper verifications 



 Allow coverage of medically-necessary Institution for Mental Diseases (IMD) 
placements for CHIP eligible children as is available to children covered by 
Medicaid 

 Allow states to claim enhanced FFP for production of materials (brochures, 
posters, member handbooks, TV and radio ads, etc., as well as media buys) in 
languages other than English, not just the translation itself 

 

 

 

























Response	
  from	
  the	
  State	
  of	
  Wyoming	
  

1.	
  How	
  many	
  individuals	
  are	
  served	
  by	
  your	
  state’s	
  CHIP	
  program?	
  	
  What	
  are	
  the	
  characteristics	
  of	
  CHIP	
  
enrollees	
  in	
  your	
  state	
  (e.g.	
  income,	
  health	
  status,	
  demographics)?	
  

• 5220	
  average	
  monthly	
  enrollment,	
  SFY	
  2014	
  
o Serve	
  youth	
  0-­‐19	
  years	
  of	
  age,	
  with	
  thirty-­‐six	
  (36%)	
  of	
  CHIP	
  recipients	
  being	
  between	
  

seven	
  (7)	
  and	
  eleven	
  (11)	
  years	
  of	
  age;	
  only	
  four	
  percent	
  (4%)	
  between	
  zero	
  and	
  two	
  (2)	
  
years	
  of	
  age.	
  	
  

o Even	
  distribution	
  of	
  male	
  and	
  female	
  youngsters.	
  	
  
o Sixty-­‐five	
  percent	
  (65%)	
  of	
  CHIP	
  population	
  live	
  in	
  seven	
  (7)	
  of	
  the	
  twenty-­‐three	
  (23)	
  

counties.	
  	
  
o Sixty-­‐four	
  percent	
  (64%)	
  of	
  CHIP	
  families	
  have	
  incomes	
  between	
  151%-­‐200%	
  FPL	
  (prior	
  

to	
  Jan.	
  2014);	
  seventy-­‐seven	
  percent	
  (77%)	
  of	
  CHIP	
  families	
  have	
  incomes	
  between	
  
151%-­‐200%	
  FPL	
  (post	
  Jan.	
  2014)	
  

• Seventy	
  –	
  one	
  percent	
  (71%)	
  of	
  all	
  CHIP	
  recipients	
  utilized	
  a	
  medical	
  benefit,	
  including	
  
pharmacy,	
  during	
  a	
  12-­‐month	
  period	
  of	
  time.	
  

o Professional	
  services	
  such	
  as	
  diagnostic	
  lab,	
  x-­‐ray,	
  optical	
  exams	
  and	
  urgent	
  care	
  
services	
  account	
  for	
  forty-­‐four	
  percent	
  (44%)	
  of	
  delivered	
  services.	
  

o Institutional	
  services	
  (inpatient)	
  for	
  treatment	
  of	
  ailments	
  such	
  as	
  psychoses	
  and	
  
depressive	
  neuroses	
  account	
  for	
  twenty-­‐four	
  percent	
  (24%)	
  of	
  delivered	
  services.	
  	
  

§ The	
  catastropic	
  claims	
  classification	
  ($50,000+)	
  is	
  comprised	
  of	
  twenty-­‐two	
  CHIP	
  
recipients,	
  with	
  eleven	
  (11)	
  of	
  the	
  twenty-­‐two	
  catastropic	
  claims	
  being	
  for	
  
inpatient	
  treatment	
  of	
  psychiatric	
  disorders.	
  	
  

o Institutional	
  services	
  (outpatient)	
  for	
  treatment	
  of	
  ailments	
  such	
  as	
  abdominal	
  pain,	
  
bone	
  fracture,	
  ear	
  ache	
  account	
  for	
  twenty-­‐one	
  percent	
  (21%)	
  of	
  delivered	
  services.	
  	
  

o Prescription	
  Drugs	
  account	
  for	
  eleven	
  percent	
  (11%)	
  of	
  services.	
  	
  
§ Antiasthmatic,	
  ADHD	
  treatment,	
  a	
  variety	
  of	
  antibiotics	
  and	
  dermatological	
  

pharmaceuticals	
  are	
  the	
  most	
  prevelant.	
  	
  
• Fifty-­‐three	
  percent	
  (53%)	
  of	
  all	
  CHIP	
  recipients	
  utilize	
  a	
  dental	
  benefit	
  during	
  a	
  12-­‐month	
  period	
  

of	
  time.	
  	
  
o Services	
  such	
  as	
  sealants,	
  fluoride,	
  varnish,	
  x-­‐rays	
  account	
  for	
  54%	
  of	
  services	
  delivered.	
  	
  
o Services	
  such	
  as	
  fillings	
  and	
  crowns	
  account	
  for	
  27%	
  of	
  services	
  delivered.	
  	
  
o Five	
  hundred	
  forty-­‐four	
  (544)	
  youngsters	
  received	
  oral	
  surgery	
  services.	
  	
  
o Orthodontic	
  services	
  are	
  growing	
  at	
  a	
  higher	
  rate	
  than	
  other	
  services.	
  	
  

Data	
  indicates	
  that	
  overall	
  the	
  CHIP	
  population	
  is	
  quite	
  healthy,	
  utilizing	
  services	
  to	
  address	
  health	
  
issues	
  as	
  they	
  present,	
  and	
  are	
  reactionary	
  in	
  nature.	
  	
  Preventive	
  services,	
  such	
  as	
  well-­‐child	
  and	
  well-­‐
adolescent	
  checks	
  are	
  not	
  utilized	
  as	
  frequently	
  even	
  though	
  there	
  is	
  no	
  co-­‐pay	
  for	
  preventive	
  services.	
  	
  
Limited	
  data	
  suggests	
  an	
  hourly	
  wage	
  parent/caregiver	
  may	
  consider	
  it	
  too	
  costly	
  to	
  forego	
  work	
  in	
  
order	
  to	
  schedule	
  a	
  well-­‐child	
  exam.	
  	
  

	
  

	
  



Response	
  from	
  the	
  State	
  of	
  Wyoming	
  

2.	
  What	
  changes	
  has	
  your	
  state	
  made	
  to	
  its	
  CHIP	
  program	
  as	
  a	
  result	
  of	
  the	
  Patient	
  Protection	
  and	
  
Affordable	
  Care	
  Act?	
  	
  How	
  has	
  the	
  implementation	
  of	
  PPACA	
  impacted	
  the	
  way	
  your	
  state	
  administers	
  
CHIP?	
  

• CHIP	
  enrollment	
  processes	
  are	
  now	
  conducted	
  in	
  a	
  centralized	
  Customer	
  Service	
  Center.	
  
• CHIP	
  eligibility	
  is	
  now	
  determined	
  by	
  a	
  new	
  integrated	
  eligibility	
  system,	
  the	
  Wyoming	
  Eligibility	
  

System	
  (WES)	
  that	
  ascertains	
  CHIP	
  and	
  Medicaid	
  eligibility	
  with	
  a	
  single,	
  streamlined	
  application.	
  	
  
• Implementation	
  of	
  the	
  new	
  Modified	
  Adjusted	
  Gross	
  Income	
  (MAGI)	
  based	
  income	
  standard	
  

deemed	
  approximately	
  1,251	
  CHIP	
  enrollees	
  Medicaid	
  eligible.	
  	
  The	
  identified	
  youth	
  were	
  
transitioned	
  to	
  Medicaid	
  beginning	
  January	
  1,	
  2014.	
  	
  

• Verification	
  is	
  now	
  required	
  for	
  reported	
  income.	
  	
  Previous	
  to	
  the	
  ACA	
  income	
  amounts	
  were	
  
provided	
  via	
  self	
  declaration.	
  

• Previous	
  to	
  the	
  ACA,	
  a	
  social	
  security	
  number	
  was	
  not	
  necessary	
  for	
  CHIP	
  application.	
  	
  A	
  social	
  
security	
  number	
  is	
  now	
  required	
  for	
  each	
  individual	
  on	
  the	
  application	
  applying	
  for	
  CHIP	
  
enrollment.	
  	
  

The	
  administration	
  of	
  the	
  eligibility	
  and	
  enrollment	
  elements	
  of	
  the	
  program	
  have	
  shifted	
  from	
  in-­‐house	
  
eligibility	
  staff	
  to	
  a	
  customer	
  service	
  center	
  with	
  the	
  CHIP	
  Eligibility	
  Manager	
  providing	
  administrative	
  
oversight	
  of	
  the	
  work	
  conducted	
  by	
  the	
  customer	
  service	
  center	
  staff.	
  

The	
  administration	
  of	
  the	
  Federal	
  CHIP	
  requirements	
  including	
  State	
  Plan	
  and	
  Amendments,	
  Federal	
  
Reporting,	
  strategic	
  planning,	
  coverage	
  and	
  benefit	
  requirements,	
  outreach	
  and	
  education	
  activity	
  have	
  
remained	
  as	
  they	
  were	
  prior	
  to	
  the	
  ACA	
  for	
  the	
  CHIP	
  Program	
  Manager.	
  	
  

3.	
  To	
  the	
  extent	
  the	
  following	
  information	
  is	
  readily	
  available	
  and	
  you	
  believe	
  it	
  is	
  relevant,	
  please	
  
describe	
  the	
  services	
  and	
  or	
  benefits	
  and	
  or	
  cost	
  sharing	
  currently	
  provided	
  in	
  your	
  state	
  under	
  CHIP	
  
that	
  are	
  not	
  comparably	
  available	
  through	
  your	
  state’s	
  exchange	
  or	
  through	
  the	
  majority	
  of	
  employer	
  
sponsored	
  health	
  plans	
  in	
  your	
  state.	
  	
  

Kid	
  Care	
  CHIP	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   Marketplace	
  

Premium:	
  	
  None	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   Premium:	
  	
  $771/mo	
  -­‐	
  $1,159/mo	
  

Deductible:	
  	
  None	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   Deductible:	
  	
  $2,000/yr	
  -­‐	
  $3,000/yr	
  

Out	
  of	
  Pocket	
  max:	
  	
  5%	
  annual	
  gross	
  income	
   	
   Out	
  of	
  Pocket	
  max:	
  	
  $3,000/yr	
  -­‐	
  $12,700/yr	
   	
  

Dental	
  benefits:	
  included	
  in	
  benefit	
  package	
   	
   Additional	
  deductible	
  or	
  separate	
  policy	
  	
  

4.	
  Do	
  you	
  recommend	
  that	
  CHIP	
  funding	
  be	
  extended?	
  If	
  so,	
  for	
  how	
  long,	
  and	
  for	
  budgeting	
  and	
  
planning	
  purposes,	
  under	
  what	
  timeframe	
  should	
  Congress	
  act	
  upon	
  an	
  extension?	
  	
  If	
  you	
  do	
  not	
  believe	
  
CHIP	
  funding	
  should	
  be	
  extended,	
  what	
  coverage	
  (if	
  any)	
  do	
  you	
  believe	
  CHIP	
  enrollees	
  in	
  your	
  state	
  
would	
  be	
  able	
  to	
  obtain?	
  	
  How	
  many	
  children	
  covered	
  by	
  CHIP	
  do	
  you	
  estimate	
  would	
  become	
  
uninsured	
  in	
  the	
  absence	
  of	
  CHIP?	
   	
  



Response	
  from	
  the	
  State	
  of	
  Wyoming	
  

The	
  recommendation	
  would	
  be	
  for	
  the	
  extension	
  of	
  CHIP	
  beyond	
  September	
  30,	
  2015.	
  	
  The	
  principal	
  
rationale	
  for	
  the	
  recommendation	
  is	
  the	
  vast	
  majority	
  of	
  youth	
  currently	
  enrolled	
  in	
  CHIP	
  would	
  not	
  
have	
  any	
  viable	
  options	
  in	
  the	
  Marketplace	
  nor	
  would	
  they	
  be	
  eligible	
  for	
  Medicaid.	
  In	
  addition,	
  it	
  is	
  
unlikely	
  the	
  CHIP	
  family	
  would	
  be	
  eligible	
  for	
  a	
  tax	
  credit	
  as	
  the	
  formula	
  to	
  determine	
  tax	
  credit	
  eligibility	
  
is	
  based	
  on	
  the	
  employee’s	
  share	
  of	
  the	
  premium	
  exceeds	
  9.5%	
  of	
  the	
  employee’s	
  adjusted	
  gross	
  
income.	
  The	
  option	
  of	
  the	
  State	
  absorbing	
  the	
  65%	
  match	
  currently	
  provided	
  at	
  the	
  Federal	
  level	
  is	
  not	
  
probable.	
  The	
  result	
  would	
  be	
  a	
  significant	
  number	
  of	
  children	
  returning	
  to	
  the	
  rolls	
  of	
  the	
  uninsured,	
  
defeating	
  one	
  of	
  the	
  purposes	
  of	
  the	
  Affordable	
  Care	
  Act	
  (ACA).	
  	
  

5.	
  In	
  spite	
  of	
  the	
  restructuring	
  and	
  retargeting	
  of	
  allotments	
  that	
  occurred	
  in	
  2009,	
  some	
  CHIP	
  funding	
  
remains	
  unspent.	
  	
  Do	
  you	
  believe	
  the	
  annual	
  allotments	
  your	
  state	
  has	
  received	
  starting	
  in	
  2009	
  have	
  
been	
  sufficient	
  and	
  the	
  formula	
  is	
  working	
  appropriately?	
  	
  Do	
  you	
  believe	
  there	
  is	
  a	
  need	
  for	
  Congress	
  to	
  
further	
  address	
  the	
  issue	
  of	
  unspent	
  allotments?	
  

The	
  allotments	
  we	
  have	
  received	
  have	
  been	
  sufficient,	
  and	
  since	
  2009	
  unspent	
  allotment	
  monies	
  have	
  
been	
  returned	
  for	
  redistribution.	
  	
  Perhaps	
  there	
  is	
  an	
  opportunity	
  for	
  Congress	
  to	
  readdress	
  the	
  use	
  of	
  
unspent	
  allotment	
  dollars	
  as	
  a	
  means	
  to	
  transition	
  CHIP	
  programs	
  in	
  a	
  seamless	
  fashion,	
  and	
  avoid	
  
children	
  returning	
  to	
  the	
  rolls	
  of	
  the	
  uninsured.	
  	
  Retention	
  of	
  unsued	
  allotment	
  monies	
  would	
  allow	
  
states	
  to	
  begin	
  to	
  develop	
  options,	
  such	
  as	
  subsidizing	
  an	
  affordable	
  child	
  only	
  policy	
  in	
  the	
  Marketplace.	
  	
  

6.	
  Over	
  the	
  past	
  number	
  of	
  years,	
  States	
  have	
  worked	
  to	
  reduce	
  the	
  number	
  of	
  uninsured	
  children,	
  and	
  
Medicaid	
  and	
  CHIP	
  have	
  been	
  a	
  critical	
  component	
  of	
  that	
  effort.	
  	
  Do	
  you	
  believe	
  there	
  are	
  federal	
  
policies	
  that	
  could	
  help	
  states	
  do	
  an	
  even	
  better	
  job	
  in	
  enrolling	
  eligible	
  children?	
  	
  What	
  other	
  policy	
  
changes,	
  if	
  any,	
  would	
  help	
  improve	
  enrollment	
  of	
  eligible	
  children,	
  reduce	
  the	
  number	
  of	
  uninsured,	
  
and	
  improve	
  health	
  outcomes	
  for	
  children	
  in	
  your	
  state?	
  

The	
  CHIP	
  program	
  is	
  a	
  Federal	
  and	
  State	
  partnership	
  with	
  each	
  partner	
  participating	
  to	
  the	
  extent	
  
politically	
  and	
  economically	
  feasible.	
  	
  To	
  date	
  numerous	
  program	
  options	
  have	
  been	
  offered	
  at	
  the	
  
Federal	
  level	
  to	
  State	
  CHIP	
  programs.	
  	
  Our	
  State	
  has	
  embraced	
  several	
  of	
  the	
  program	
  options,	
  but	
  not	
  
all	
  options.	
  	
  There	
  are	
  currently	
  no	
  impediments	
  to	
  expanding	
  the	
  outreach	
  and	
  enrollment	
  efforts	
  from	
  
a	
  federal	
  level.	
  	
  




